

Nos. 18-1584 and 18-1587

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
ET AL.

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE WINTERGREEN PROPERTY
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, THE FAIRWAY WOODS
HOMEOWNERS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, AND
FRIENDS OF WINTERGREEN, INC., AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

CAROLYN ELEFANT
LAW OFFICES OF
CAROLYN ELEFANT, PLLC
1440 G Street, N.W., 8th Fl.
Washington, DC 20005

MICHAEL J. HIRREL
LAW OFFICE OF
MICHAEL J. HIRREL
1300 Army Navy Dr., No. 1024
Arlington, VA 22202

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
GEYSER P.C.
One Energy Square
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 800-2660
daniel.geyser@geyserpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument.....	6
A. Congress reserved to itself the authority to grant any pipeline rights-of-way through protected national park lands	6
B. Enforcing the Mineral Leasing Act’s express exceptions will not frustrate or hamper economic development	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case:

<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC v. FERC</i> , Nos. 18-1224+ (D.C. Cir.).....	4
--	---

Statutes and regulations:

Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. 181 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. 185(a).....	4, 9
30 U.S.C. 185(b)(1).....	4, 6, 9
54 U.S.C. 100101(a).....	5, 7
18 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 157, Subpt. A	7

Miscellaneous:

<i>Comments of Friends of Wintergreen, Inc., on Draft Environmental Impact Statement</i> , Nos. CP15-554-000 & CP15-554-001 (FERC Mar. 24, 2017) < https://tinyurl.com/wintergreen-ferc-comments > ...	10
INGAA Foundation, Inc., <i>Building Interstate Natural Gas Transmission Pipelines: A Primer</i> (Jan. 2013) < https://tinyurl.com/ingaa-2013report >	7

II

Page

Miscellaneous—continued:

Reuters, *Evacuation Plan “Out the Window” When Fire
Hit California Town* (Nov. 17, 2018)
<<https://tinyurl.com/reuters-paradise-fire>>3
